LEASE LIABILITIES INCLUDED IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 387

Current 53

Non-current 334

AMOUNTS RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS

Figures in NOK 2019

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets -61

Interest on lease liabilities -17

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities -5

Expenses relating to short-term leases -67

Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets, excluding short-term leases of low-value assets -1

TOTAL AMOUNT RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS -151

AMOUNTS RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

Figures in NOK 2019

TOTAL CASH OUTFLOW FOR LEASES 145

The Group is committed to fulfil future cash outflows relating
to leases amounting to NOK 60 million which is not recorded
in the financial position as of 31 December 2019.

The effect of implementation of IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019
is not restated in the 2018 figures. In the table below, you
will see the effects of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the
Consolidated Financial Statements for Borregaard.

LEASE LIABILITIES cont.

INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in NOK million
BORREGAARD (IAS 17)

1.1-31.12.2019
TOTAL IFRS 16 IMPACT

1.1 - 31.12.2019
BORREGAARD (IFRS 16)

1.1-31.12.2019

EBITDA 935 72 1,007

Depreciation -356 -62 -418

Operating profit 548 10 558

Net financial items -74 -17 -91

Profit before tax 474 -7 467

Earnings per share 4.24 -0.07 4.17

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF
31.12.2018

(IAS 17)

AS OF
1.1.2019
(IFRS 16)

AS OF
31.12.2019

(IAS 17)

AS OF
31.12.2019

(IFRS 16)
Amounts in
NOK million

Total assets  5,951  6,184 6,364 6,744

Equity  3,321  3,321 3,471 3,464

Equity ratio 55.8 % 53.7 % 54.5 % 51.4 %

93NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15  Taxes

Income tax expense consists of the total of current taxes and
changes in deferred tax. Current taxes are recognised in the
financial statements at the amount that is expected to be paid
to the tax authorities on the basis of taxable income reported

[…]

HEDGING OF FUTURE EXPECTED POWER CONSUMPTION

107NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 underlying hedged contract offset by the hedging
	 instrument will not be shown, as it is not a financial
	 instrument.
• 	 If one of the parameters changes, the analysis will not take
	 account of any correlation with other parameters.
• 	 Financial instruments denominated in the entities’
	 functional currencies do not constitute any currency risk
	 and are therefore not included in this analysis. Nor is the
	 currency exposure on translation of such financial
	 instruments to the presentation currency of the Group
	 included, for the same reason.

•	 No sensitivity analysis is performed for the power hedges
	 as the exposure is considered immaterial.

Generally, the effect on the income statement and equity of
financial instruments in the table below is expected to offset
the effects of the hedged items where financial instruments are
part of a hedging relationship.

2019			   ACCOUNTING EFFECTS ON

   INCOME STATEMENT OF   EQUITY OF

Amounts in NOK million INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN HEDGING RELATIONSHIPS

Interest rate risk: 100 bp parallel shift in interest curves all currencies -15 15 - -

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate USD/NOK - - -257 257

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -198 198

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

2018			   ACCOUNTING EFFECTS ON

   INCOME STATEMENT OF   EQUITY OF

Amounts in NOK million INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS IN HEDGING RELATIONSHIPS

Interest rate risk: 100 bp parallel shift in interest curves all currencies -13 13 - -

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate USD/NOK - - -214 214

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -190 190

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

NOTE 29  Der ivat ives and hedging

SENSITIVITY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivatives are measured at fair value on the balance sheet
date and reported as receivables or liabilities. Changes in fair
value are reported in the income statement in cases where
the derivative is not part of a hedge relationship that satisfies
the criteria for hedge accounting. Embedded derivatives in
contracts are identified and measured separately. Purchases
and sales of derivatives are recognised at trade date. The
Group applies IFRS 9 on its financial instruments

(a)	Classification and measurement
	 Loans, as well as trade receivables, are held to collect